
Response to Anonymous Referee #2 comments for manuscript

Summary

This manuscript revolves around a deep learning-based method for postprocessing subsea-
sonal weather forecasts in the Western United States. The authors used multiple 3D U-Net
architectures. These models use ensemble forecasts from the ECMWF model as input. As
the target variables, the high-resolution temperature and precipitation data from the PRISM
dataset are used. The authors investigate how model performance varies with using only one
member of the ensemble, the full ensemble, and the mean of the ensemble. The authors also
explore the impact of the number of input variables from the ECMWF forecasts. The per-
formance of the models is evaluated using RMSE, pattern correlation, and the E pre index.
The analysis focuses on both regional (full-domain) and county-level scales, covering urban
and agricultural areas. As a final analysis, the authors also examine the performance of the
models for extreme weather events.

Results indicate that the 3D U-Net models improve temperature forecasts compared to
the raw ECMWF outputs. The models enhance spatial resolution for precipitation but tend
to underestimate intensity, particularly in coastal and mountainous regions. Increasing the
number of input variables or using all 50 ensemble members shows little to no gain in per-
formance. While the model offers clear benefits at larger spatial scales, these advantages are
smaller at finer resolutions and for extreme weather conditions, where performance becomes
more comparable to the baseline.

We greatly appreciate the reviewer’s constructive comments and editorial suggestions,
which have considerably improved this manuscript.

Overall assessment and recommendations:

The proposed method for postprocessing the ECMWF weather forecast is well thought
out and novel. The authors have invested significant effort into optimizing the models. This
has been done by considering the number of sub-variables used from the forecast as input
features for the U-net models and the number of ensemble members to include. It’s also good
that the analysis also includes evaluations on specific regions (counties) with varying climates.
Here, the U-Net models’ results are a bit lackluster, but this can be further investigated in a
follow-up paper. The additional investigation into extreme events is valuable, as it pushes the
model to its limits and offers insight into its performance for less frequent but very important
weather conditions. The manuscript is well written and follows a logical structure. There are
some minor typographical errors, most of which are listed below.

Overall, the obtained results and the paper itself are definitely promising, but they could
be further improved with some additional explanation. The main shortcoming is the lack
of a more thorough justification for certain choices made throughout the analysis. I recom-
mend expanding the main text and supporting information to justify and contextualize these
decisions better.

Thank you for your constructive feedback. We have addressed all of your comments by
including more detailed information in the main text.
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General comments

For me, the authors don’t explain the reasoning behind the choice of model clearly enough.
Using a U-Net makes sense for this problem, but the 3D aspect isn’t explained or justified
well enough. Adding another paragraph of explanation in Section 2.2 could already go a long
way here. Right now, it’s not clear why a 3D U-Net was used instead of a more standard 2D
version with lead time added as a channel, for example. The 3D architecture might be the
better option, but the manuscript should explain how and why that decision was made more
clearly.

Thank you for pointing this out. We used a 3D U-Net architecture because many climate
variables, such as temperature and geopotential height, exhibit temporal continuity. Specif-
ically, we treated lead time as the height dimension, based on the assumption that shorter
lead-time forecasts—generally more accurate which are generally more accurate time predic-
tions, such as those on a sub-seasonal timescale. Additionally, the 3D formulation allows for
daily-scale resolution in sub-seasonal forecasts, rather than relying on weekly-mean aggrega-
tion. This explanation has been added to Section 2.2, as suggested by the reviewer.
Line 81: We add the height dimension to implement the 3D U-Net structure, accounting
for the temporal continuity inherent in meteorological variables such as temperature and
geopotential height, as shown in Fig. 1. In this framework, lead time is treated as the ver-
tical dimension. This allows the model to utilize information from shorter lead times, which
typically exhibit higher predictive skill, to improve sub-seasonal forecasts. Additionally, this
structure enables the generation of daily forecasts, in contrast to traditional approaches that
rely on weekly averages, thereby providing a finer temporal resolution for downstream appli-
cations.

Additionally, in the main section or the supporting information, the authors should include
more details on the chosen model configurations, parameters, and hyperparameters. Details
such as the number of epochs, batch size, kernel size, and methods to prevent overfitting
aren’t documented. Making all these elements as transparent as possible is crucial for a
machine learning paper.

Thank you for your constructive comment. We have added additional U-Net details to
the main text to improve clarity.
Line 108: The 3D U-Net model was trained for 100 epochs using the adam-optimizer with an
initial learning rate of 1e-4 and a batch size of 11, selected based on GPU memory limitations
(Kingma and Ba, 2017). The network architecture consists of three encoding and decoding
blocks, each composed of 3D convolutional layers with 3×3×3 kernels. Average pooling was
used for downsampling in the encoder, and transposed convolution was used for upsampling
in the decoder. The GeLU activation function was applied after each convolutional layer.
To prevent overfitting, we applied early stopping based on validation loss with a patience
of 10 epochs. The loss function combines mean squared error (MSE) and spatial pattern
correlation, with equal weighting assigned to both components. We chose this combination
because each metric emphasizes a different aspect of prediction performance. MSE evalu-
ates the model’s ability to reproduce the absolute magnitude of values, while spatial pattern
correlation captures the fidelity of the overall spatial distribution, which is particularly im-
portant in sub-seasonal forecasting. All configurations were selected through trial-and-error
experiments to ensure training stability and generalization capability. These details have been
incorporated into the main manuscript for transparency.
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The authors also select 16 sub-variables from the ECMWF forecasts and split them into
two groups, one for each target variable. But it’s not clear why these specific 16 were chosen
in the first place. Also, Table S1 is important for understanding this part of the method and
would be better placed in the main manuscript instead of the supporting information.

Thank you for your valuable comment. Although the ECMWF forecast model provides
a large number of variables, it is not practical to test them all. Therefore, we first selected
two target variables: temperature and precipitation. Next, assuming that the deep learning
model can learn large-scale circulation patterns, we chose variables that are commonly used
to represent large-scale circulation, including the zonal and meridional wind components
(u, v) and geopotential height (z) at four vertical levels: near-surface (10 m u, v and mean
sea level pressure), lower troposphere (850 hPa), mid-troposphere (500 hPa), and upper
troposphere (200 hPa). Total column water (TCW) was included to represent atmospheric
rivers, which are important for precipitation over the western United States, and elevation
was used because it is known to help improve temperature bias correction (Rasp and Lerch,
2018). We have added a discussion on these selections in the manuscript and, as per your
suggestion, moved Table S1 to the main text to improve clarity.
Line 122: This includes variables representing large-scale circulation at four vertical levels:
near surface, lower, mid, and upper troposphere. The tcw was included to capture atmospheric
rivers affecting precipitation in the western US. Elevation was included for its known benefit
in temperature bias correction (Rasp and Lerch, 2018).

I commend the authors for choosing this train/validation/test split well. The three datasets
are kept independent, which is good and as it should be. That said, there isn’t enough clear
explanation of how each dataset was used. Different model configurations are being compared
directly on the test set, which isn’t ideal, since model selection and tuning shouldn’t be done
on the test set. The test set should be reserved for evaluating the final, fully trained, ”best”
model on truly unseen data. As it stands, no single “final” model is chosen in the paper. If
this particular architecture is intended for operational use, defining one final model configu-
ration (e.g., V1 with E50M) with fixed inputs would make sense. This final model should also
be explicitly mentioned in the conclusion, or even the abstract, along with its performance
metrics compared to the baseline. That would help demonstrate more clearly that the U-Net
model offers meaningful improvements and is worth using.

Thank you for your valuable suggestion. In addition to developing the model architecture,
our goal was to propose the optimal input dataset for deep learning-based post-processing. To
clarify, we have revised the manuscript to provide a more detailed description of the twelve
datasets used. Specifically, we trained twelve separate models using a single architecture but
different input datasets. Among these, the most efficient model was found to be the V1 with
E50M. We have now explicitly identified this model as the final model in both the abstract
and conclusion, highlighting its improved performance compared to the NWP. This addition
aims to demonstrate clearly that the U-Net model offers meaningful improvements and prac-
tical utility.
Line 10: The model using the ensemble mean and only the target variables was most efficient.
This model improved the pattern correlation coefficient for temperature and precipitation by
0.12 and 0.19, respectively, over a 32-day lead time.
Line 287: Overall, the most efficient model was the ensemble average using only the target
variables (E50M V1), and improvements were confirmed across all evaluation metrics except
for the Epre index for precipitation. In particular, at a 32-day lead time, temperature and pre-
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cipitation showed increases of 0.12 and 0.18, respectively, in the pattern correlation coefficient
compared to NWP, along with reductions of approximately 31% and 22% in RMSE.

On a related note, it would be interesting to evaluate model performance across different
climate zones in a more detailed way than just at the county level. Grouping results by LCZs
or land cover types could add useful insights. I’m also missing some basic plots that would
help the reader understand the study area better, such as an orography map, a land cover
map, or a map showing the selected counties. Including these would improve clarity in the
manuscript.

Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We conducted additional analysis using the
National Land Cover Database (NLCD) to evaluate model performance according to land
cover types at a 0.25° resolution for the target region. In the western United States, the area
is predominantly covered by three land cover types: Shrub/Scrub(47.8%), Evergreen Forest
(21.17%), and Grassland/Herbaceous(12.70%), which together account for over 80% of the
region. Therefore, we focused our analysis on these three types. The results showed consistent
patterns of model performance across all three land cover categories. These figures have been
added to the supplementary information, and the main text has been updated to include a
discussion of these findings.
Line 171: Additionally, we analyzed model performance by land cover type using the National
Land Cover Database (NLCD). The western United States is dominated by three land cover
classes, Shrub/Scrub, Evergreen Forest, and Grassland/Herbaceous, which collectively cover
over 80 percent of the study area (Fig.S6). Our analysis focused on these classes and found
consistent performance patterns across all three (Figs.S7 and S8).

Figure R1: (Figure S6) Land cover classification of the study area using the National Land
Cover Database (NLCD).
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Figure R2: (Figure S7) Benchmark scores for precipitation forecasts, similar to Fig. R5
but focusing on three major land cover classes: Shrub/Scrub, Evergreen Forest, and Grass-
land/Herbaceous.
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Figure R3: (Figure S8) Same as Fig. R2, but for temperature forecasts.

For precipitation, it’s important to understand the local climate of the area being studied.
Is it generally dry, or does it experience frequent rainfall? A basic analysis of the weather
types, or even some box plots showing the precipitation distribution over the training set,
could help contextualize things. Additionally, removing some dry days from the dataset might
improve the precipitation model by helping to balance the data, giving more weight to the
days when precipitation occurs. It is unclear whether the authors considered this.

Thank you for your constructive suggestion. We have also been aware of this issue. The
precipitation data are indeed highly skewed, exhibiting a distribution similar to that shown
in Figure R. While the preprocessing method we applied, based on approaches from selected
previous studies (Aich et al.,2024), may not fully resolve this skewness, it was considered
preferable to using the raw data directly. Additionally, we performed a seasonal analysis to
investigate potential biases in specific climates, such as California, where precipitation is
high in winter but minimal in summer. The results show improvements in all performance
indices, except for precipitation Epre, across all seasons. For precipitation Epre, performance
decreased in summer and fall but increased in winter and spring. Based on these results, we
conclude that seasonal bias is minimal. We have added these figures to the supplementary
materials and included a discussion of these findings in the main text.
Line 167: Before conducting a detailed analysis of the results, we examined the potential for
seasonal bias and the performance by land cover type. Our findings show improvements in all
seasonal evaluation metrics for both temperature and precipitation, except for precipitation
Epre in spring and summer (Figs.S4 and S5). This suggests that the enhanced performance is
not simply due to the model converging toward the seasonal mean across all seasons. Rather,
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the improvements reflect the model’s ability to capture relevant patterns within each season.

Figure R4: PRISM precipitation distributions of the training set. (a) shows the distribution
of raw values, and (b) shows the distribution after pre-processing.

There’s a mismatch between the overall performance of the precipitation and temperature
U-Net models when comparing the full spatio-temporal test set to the specific county-level
results. In many of the plots in Fig. 7 & 8 (especially for precipitation), the U-Net models
do to perform significantly better than the baseline, particularly when looking at the RMSE
scores. This discrepancy deserves a more thorough explanation, if not a dedicated analysis, to
better understand where the model performs well and falls short. It might help to break down
the results by land cover categories or orographic features over the entire spatial domain.
Additionally, to back up your claims, you could run a statistical analysis to test whether
the differences between models and baselines are significant, using p-values rather than just
examining the plots.

Thank you for your suggestion. At the county level, the RMSE performance is similar to
that of the NWP baseline. This is in discrepancy to the full spatial regional results. This is
likely because the county-level regions are much smaller compared to the 1.5° resolution of the
input data, which increases uncertainty and can make improvements appear less pronounced.
Furthermore, when we combined and masked the developed land cover classes (categories
21–24) and re-evaluated the results (Fig. R9), we found that a sufficiently large number of
grids led to noticeable improvements, supporting the interpretation that the small region size
was a key factor. We have revised the text to clarify this point. In addition, following your
advice, we conducted an additional statistical analysis to examine whether the performance
differences between each model and the NWP baseline are statistically significant, and we
have included these results in the manuscript.
Line 162: The 3D U-Net consistently outperformed the raw NWP forecasts across three
evaluation metrics, except for Epre in precipitation. Statistical tests comparing each model’s
evaluation metrics with those of the NWP baseline showed that, apart from the Epre metric
for precipitation, the improvements were significant. For precipitation Epre, the results were
mixed: five models (E01 V4, E50 V2, E50 V8, E50M V1, and E50M V2) showed no significant
improvement, while seven models exhibited significant degradation.
Line 263: Note that the performance differences among 3D U-Net configurations for both
targets are generally small at this county scale, while not identical to the patterns observed
at larger spatial scales. This may be partly due to the very small size of the counties, which can
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increase uncertainty in the evaluation. As suggested by the land cover analysis, including a
sufficiently large number of grids makes performance improvements more apparent, implying
that the limited spatial coverage may have constrained the observed benefits.

Figure R5: Benchmark scores for the Western U.S., comparing NWP and 3D U-Net models
for temperature and precipitation forecasts over 32 days on four ‘developed‘ land cover classes
in Fig. R1. Layout is the same as in Fig. 3.

As a final remark, I have some uncertainties about the scope of the paper. The choice to
focus only on the West Coast of the USA isn’t fully explained. Since PRISM covers the entire
continental U.S., wouldn’t it be interesting to train the model on different patches across the
country? That way, you could capture various terrains and weather types, making the model
more generalizable. If the goal is to stick to the West Coast only, then this point doesn’t
apply. But if this is meant as a trial before scaling up, testing the model on unseen regions
(maybe even using a different validation set) would be useful to see how well it performs in
entirely new terrain.

Thank you for your valuable suggestion. We selected the western United States due to
its complex terrain, which provide a challenging environment for sub-seasonal forecasting.
Also, given the memory constraints of the 3D U-Net architecture and our current computa-
tional resources, we limited the spatial domain to this region. Nonetheless, we recognize the
importance of testing model generalization across diverse areas. With improved hardware
in the future, we plan to expand our approach to include multiple regions across the conti-
nental U.S., allowing us to evaluate performance on different terrains and unseen areas. We
appreciate your insightful feedback and will consider it in our future work.

To summarize, the paper presents a solid application of 3D U-Net for sub-seasonal post-
processing, with some novel and practical insights, particularly in the experiments involving
ensemble configurations and input variables. That said, the overall contribution would be
strengthened by more thorough justification of architectural choices, more detailed method-
ological explanations, and a deeper critical analysis of the model’s performance limitations.

Thank you very much for your valuable comments and constructive suggestions. We have
addressed all your points thoroughly and carefully in the revised manuscript and our re-
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sponses.

Line-by-line and additional smaller comments:

0) Abstract:

- Consider mentioning a value for one of the error metrics in the abstract, such as
RMSE, to give an idea of how good or bad your models are.

Thank you for your feedback. We added the pattern correlation coefficient in the ab-
stract.
Line 10: The model using the ensemble mean and only the target variables was most
efficient. This model improved the pattern correlation coefficient for temperature and
precipitation by 0.12 and 0.19, respectively, over a 32-day lead time.

- line 5: Using the ECMWF ensemble forecasting system (input) and high-resolution
PRISM data (target), we tested different combinations of ensemble members and me-
teorological variables ...

Thank you. We have revised the sentence accordingly.

1) Introduction

- line 23: The U-Net architecture has been widely utilized for weather ...

Thanks for the suggestion. We’ve updated the sentence.

- line 32: based on a U-net model ...

Thank you. The sentence has been revised.

- line 33: The author could clarify what “only use target variables” means. Give a
one-sentence explanation that you use the same variable as input (e.g., ECMWF pre-
cipitation) as your target (PRISM precipitation).

We appreciate your comment. The sentence has been added.
Line 35: Some studies use only target variables, meaning the same variable is used
as both input and target, such as using ECMWF precipitation as input and PRISM
precipitation as the target (Xin et al., 2024),

- line 43: Our 3D U-net architecture...

- line 43: Explain what the 3D part of the 3D U-net model means.

Thanks. The sentence has been modified as suggested.
Line 50: our 3D U-Net architecture which uses three-dimensional convolution to capture
spatial and temporal features,
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2) data and method

Line 44: Data and Methodology or Data and Methods instead of Data and Method.

Thank you. The section title has been revised.

Line 49: Give a rough approximation of the grid resolution in km x km for your area
of interest.

Thanks for the suggestion. We’ve updated the sentence.
Line 57: we select the 1.5◦ × 1.5◦ resolution (approximately 120 km × 120 km over the
study region),

Line 50: Mention the temporal resolution of the ECMWF dataset.

Thank you for the feedback.
Line 59: The 2m temperature and total column water are provided as daily averaged,
while the other variables are available with 6-hourly frequency.

Line 51: Also mention which variables are present within this data set, optionally put
that in supporting info.

We appreciate your comment. We’ve updated the support info.

(Table S1) Summary of the datasets used in this study.

Dataset Type Period Resolution Variable Frequency

t2m, tcw daily
ECMWF forecast 2015-2023 1.5◦

u, v, z, mslp, pr 6-hourly
PRISM reanalysis 2015-2023 0.042◦ t2m, tcw, mslp, pr, topo, u, v, z daily

Line 55, what variables are present within the PRISM data set? Put it in the support
info as well.

Thanks for the suggestion. We’ve updated the sentence and support info.
Line 66: PRISM offers grid estimates of including temperature, precipitation, and ele-
vation, variables at a fine spatial resolution of 0.042◦ × 0.042◦ (approximately 4 km).

Line 61: Add a figure where you mark these counties on the map. It is unclear where
these areas are situated on the map.

Thank you for the feedback. We add the figure in the support info (Fig.S1).

Line 67: The U-net architecture ...

Thanks, we corrected it.

Line 79: Avoid using “;”

Thank you for feedback. We corrected the semicolon to a colon as suggested.
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Line 80: “merely exploiting the mean” is an awkward phrasing, rephrase it.

We appreciate your comment. The sentence has been revised.
Line 96: Using only the first ensemble member (E01), utilizing all 50 ensemble members
(E50), and employing the mean of all 50 ensemble members (E50M).

Line 89: The adam-optimizer...

Thanks. The sentence has been corrected.

Line 89: Add the missing information on how you trained your model in the support
information (batch size, epochs, methods to combat overfitting ...)

Thank you for pointing this out. We have updated the manuscript to include this
information, and it is addressed in the response to the general comment.

Figure 1: This figure is a bit too simplistic. Consider making a more detailed figure for
the model architecture. See the Ronneberger paper for reference.

Thank you for your feedback. We updated our schematic diagram.

Line 91: Use abbreviations for all of the variables for consistency.

Thank you for the detailed feedback. We added abbreviations for all variables.

Line 97: Why a 0.25° x 0.25° grid. Do you do the same for PRISM data or only the
ECMWF data?

Thank you for your feedback. Due to computational limitations, we used a 0.25° grid
as a compromise. PRISM data were downscaled from 0.042° to 0.25°, and ECMWF
forecasts were upscaled from 1.5° to 0.25° before being input into the model. This
clarification has been added to the manuscript.
Line 130: All datasets were interpolated to the 0.25◦ × 0.25◦ latitude-longitude grid for
model input, with PRISM data downscaled from 0.042◦×0.042◦ and ECMWF forecasts
upscaled from 1.5◦ × 1.5◦.

Line 100: Would recursive feature elimination not be a more robust way to select your
features, or a different feature-importance method, rather than just correlation? Does
this not potentially eliminate features that have a non-linear interaction with the target
variables?

Thank you for your insightful comment. We agree that recursive feature elimination or
other feature-importance–based methods could provide a more robust feature selection
process, particularly for capturing potential non-linear interactions with the target
variables. In this study, to select the appropriate dataset, we used a simple method
of choosing variables based on the correlation between the mean field and the target
variable, following the relationship between the mean state and predictability described
in sub-seasonal prediction studies (Lee et al., 2010; Ryu et al., 2024). We acknowledge
that this approach may overlook variables with weak linear correlations but strong
non-linear relationships with the target. We will consider the method you suggested in
future studies to address this limitation.
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Line 102: Add one extra line clarifying why this transformation (Aich et al., 2024) is
needed.

Thank you for your comment. We have added a sentence to clarify the reason for ap-
plying the transformation described in Aich et al. (2024). This transformation, which
includes adding a small constant, applying a log base-10 transformation, and stan-
dardizing, is designed to compress the wide range of precipitation values and stabilize
variance. Following this approach, Aich et al. (2024) successfully performed precipita-
tion bias correction and high-resolution downscaling, which motivated us to adopt the
same method in our study. This explanation has been added to the main text.
Line 137: For precipitation and tcw, Following Aich et al. (2024), we applied a transfor-
mation to compress the wide range of precipitation values and facilitate stable, efficient
model training.

Line 107: Why not train on residue (Prism – ECMWF) rather than just temperature
as your target?

We thank the reviewer for this helpful suggestion. In the present study, we trained the
model directly on the target variable values. We agree that using the residuals (PRISM
– ECMWF) as the target could be an effective alternative for bias correction. While
this approach was not implemented in the current work, we will certainly consider it in
future studies.

Line 110: Mention the formulas for RMSE and pattern correlation in the supporting
information.

Thank you for your feedback. We have added the formulas for RMSE and pattern cor-
relation, including latitude weighting, to the supporting information.
Supporting information:

Definition of Pattern Correlation and Root Mean Square Error (RMSE)

Pattern Correlation :=

n∑
i=1

wi

(
fi − f

)
(oi − o)√

n∑
i=1

wi

(
fi − f

)2 √
n∑

i=1

wi (oi − o)2
(1)

RMSE :=

√√√√√√√√√
n∑

i=1

wi (fi − oi)
2

n∑
i=1

wi

(2)
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where

fi : the model forecast at grid cell i

oi : the reference value (reanalysis) at grid cell i

wi = cos(ϕi) : latitude-based weight for the grid cell at latitude ϕi

f =

∑n
i=1wifi∑n
i=1 wi

: latitude-weighted means of the forecast

o =

∑n
i=1wioi∑n
i=1wi

: latitude-weighted means of reference fields

Line 110: Avoid using “;”

Thank you for your feedback. Corrected the semicolon to a colon as suggested.

3) Results & discussion

Figure 2: Why is the RMSE & pattern correlation of the U-net model so much better,
but the E pre is more on par with the baseline for precipitation, and why is it not the
case for temperature? If you were to choose your best model, based on which metric
would you do that?

We appreciate your comment. This is because the U-Net model shows superior perfor-
mance in spatial pattern correlation and RMSE. However, for precipitation, it generally
underestimates values, as shown in Figure 4. This underestimation leads to reduced
variance, which, when combined with improved spatial patterns, results in Epre values
that are comparable to the baseline. We have consistently noted this underestimation
issue for precipitation throughout the manuscript. In selecting the best model, we con-
sidered all three metrics equally and chose the model that achieved the largest overall
improvement across them. As a result, E50M V1 was selected, and this has been ex-
plicitly stated in the main text.
Line 287: Overall, the most efficient model was the ensemble average using only the
target variables (E50M V1), and improvements were confirmed across all evaluation
metrics except for the Epre index for precipitation. In particular, at a 32-day lead time,
temperature and precipitation showed increases of 0.12 and 0.18, respectively, in the
pattern correlation coefficient compared to NWP, along with reductions of approxi-
mately 31% and 22% in RMSE.

Line 132: Avoid using “;”

Thank you for feedback. Corrected the semicolon to a colon as suggested.

Line 135: Also, what sub-variables were used to obtain these figures? Mention these
here or in the support information.

Thank you for your comment. We conducted a total of 12 experimental configurations,
and Figures 2 and 3 present the average results of experiments under the same condi-
tions. For example, in Figure 2, the “E50” results represent the average of E50 V1, E50
V2, E50 V4, and E50 V8, while in Figure 3, the “V2” results represent the average of
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E01 V2, E50 V2, and E50M V2. We have revised the main text to clearly state this
information.
Line 175: We then grouped experiments with the same input variables and ensem-
ble configurations to assess the role of auxiliary variables and ensemble structure, for
example, averaging E50 V1, E50 V2, E50 V4, and E50 V8 for the E50 group.

Line 138: Put the mentioned figure in the support information.

Thank you for your feedback. We have added the results of the additional experiment to
the supplementary information. While the main experiments were trained with PRISM
data and tested on 2023 forecasts, the supplementary figure presents results from a
complementary experiment trained with ERA5 data and tested on 2022 forecasts. This
additional experiment supports the finding that the performance difference between
E50 and E50M is negligible, as ensembles of 10 and 20 members also yielded similar
results to E50.
Line 184: To support these findings, we conducted a complementary experiment trained
and teested with ERA5 data and tested on 2022 forecasts. The results indicate that
ensembles of 10 and 20 members achieved performance comparable to E50(Fig.S9).

Line 146: Your model surpasses the baseline slightly, but is it significant? Here, it would
be interesting to show error bars or some statistics (p-values) to truly show that it is
worth keeping V8, because including more input variables means both a longer training
time and higher complexity of the model. Also, make sure to mention what you did
with the ensemble members here. Were they averaged out in E50M?

Thank you for the feedback. The significance tests produced mixed results. V8 showed
significant improvement compared to V2 and V4, but not compared to V1. We have
revised the main text to reflect this.
Line 198: The impact of input variables on model performance is further explored in
Fig. 2, which represents the averages of E01, E50, and E50M.
Line 200:Specifically, V8 shows significant improvements over V2 and V4 in all tem-
perature metrics, but performs similarly to V1.

Figure 4 & Figure 5: There are a lot of plots, and not all say equally as much. Is it
possible to make them smaller or use fewer graphs? For example, with the temperature
plots, the first four rows are too similar to each other to show differences. Perhaps those
can be put in supporting info, and you only keep the difference plots. For additional
clarity, you could convert the temperatures here to degrees Celsius rather than Kelvin.
Potentially add an error metric to the difference plots, such as an average error or MAE.
This will make it more understandable how far the predictions are from the PRISM
values.

Thank you for your comment. Following your suggestions, we updated the figures by
moving raw plots to the supplementary information, retaining only the difference plots
in the main text. Temperatures are now displayed in degrees Celsius, and an additional
error metric (MAE) has been added to the difference plots for improved clarity.

Line 169: I suggest to adding a landcover map or something to help illustrate this
better.
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Thank you for your constructive suggestion. A land cover map has been added to the
supplementary information, and the short discussion on land cover has also been added
to main text.
Line 225: Moreover, improvements were observed across the three dominant land cover
types, which together account for over 80% of the study area (Figs.S7 and S8).

Figure 7: Most models seem to be on par with the baseline for three counties (except
Salt Lake City and Seattle). This seems a bit contradictory to the figures above. Also,
plot the black line on top to compare your models with it, or make it more visible. Is
it necessary to have all 12 models in these figures? The graph style itself is very nice,
but it is a bit crowded. What about the E pre metric for these locations?

Thank you for your suggestion. Following your advice, we have updated Figure 7 to
make the baseline more visible and the comparisons clearer. As also discussed in our
response to the mismatch between the overall performance and the specific county-level
results comment, the results at the county level tend to show smaller improvements be-
cause the finer spatial scale increases uncertainty, making it more challenging for the
model. Regarding the Epre metric, it was excluded because calculating Epre requires
pattern correlation, which is not possible here due to the use of area-averaged values.
This clarification has been added to the main text.
Line 246: Fig. 7 presents comprehensive performance metrics for temperature and pre-
cipitation forecasts across these 5 regions (Fig.S1), comparing NWP with the most
efficient model (E50M V1) over a 32-day lead time. Results for all models are shown
in Fig.S14. The Epre metric was excluded for county-level results because its calcula-
tion requires spatial pattern correlation, which cannot be obtained from area-averaged
values.

Line 195: potential indication to use LCZ, land cover, or some urban-rural-sea mask as
an input parameter.

Thank you for your suggestion. We have added a discussion on using land cover as
additional input parameters in future work.
Line 255: Incorporating land cover, which is already a key input in NWPmodels (López-
Espinoza et al., 2020), could offer additional improvements in such regions

Figure 8: Perhaps mention how many extreme weather events you had in your dataset.
Some box plots of the year temperatures and precipitation may be interesting in the
supporting information.

Thank you for your suggestion. Extreme events in this study were defined as the top
10% and bottom 10% of daily temperature, and the top 10% of daily precipitation,
within the period from January 2023 to January 2024. This corresponds to 39 samples
for each extreme category. We have also examined the distribution of temperature
and precipitation for this period and added the corresponding plots to the supporting
information.
Line 269: Extreme events are defined as the 39 cases corresponding to the top 10%
and bottom 10% of daily temperature, and the top 10% of daily precipitation, within
the period from January 2023 to January 2024. The temperature and precipitation
distributions for this period are shown in Fig.S15.
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Figure R6: (Figure S15) Distribution of (a) temperature and (b) precipitation on five regions
in Fig. S1.

4) Conclusion + Support information

Here, I miss a mention of what combination of inputs gave you the best models for
temperature and precipitation. Also, provide some scores to illustrate your point (po-
tentially mention how much it improves on the baseline). Include an example or a
clearer description of your input for the model. Add the additionally mentioned plots
and information on the training processes of your U-net models.

Thank you for your feedback. We have added a description of the best model in the
conclusion. Additionally, clarifications regarding model and data usage were addressed
in response to previous comments and have been incorporated into the main text and
supplementary materials.
Line 287: Overall, the most efficient model was the ensemble average using only the
target variables (E50M V1), and improvements were confirmed across all evaluation
metrics except for the Epre index for precipitation. In particular, at a 32-day lead time,
temperature and precipitation showed increases of 0.12 and 0.18, respectively, in the
pattern correlation coefficient compared to NWP, along with reductions of approxi-
mately 31% and 22% in RMSE.
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